Public Document Pack

Community
Committee

Outer South Community Committee

Ardsley & Robin Hood, Morley, Rothwell

Meeting to be held in Morley Town Hall
Monday, 29th November, 2021 at 4.00 pm

Councillors:

M Foster - Ardsley and Robin Hood;
L Mulherin - Ardsley and Robin Hood;
K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood;
R Finnigan - Morley North;

B Gettings - Morley North;

A Hutchison - Morley North;

J Elliott - Morley South;

W Kidger - Morley South;

J Senior - Morley South;

D Chapman - Rothwell;

S Golton - Rothwell;

C Hart-Brooke - Rothwell;
4 - NZacy 2=

= -
,,,,,
po e

.....

- w -



nda compiled by: Andy Booth 0113 247 4325
ernance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR
ad of Locality Partnerships: Liz Jarmin 0113 37 89035

mages on cover from left to right:

Ardsley & Robin Hood - war memorial; St Michael's Church
Morley - Morley Town Hall, exterior; Morley Town Hall, interior
Rothwell — Jaw Bones; Rothwell Colliery



AGENDA

Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

ltem Not
Open

Page
No

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the
press and public will be excluded)

(In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Hea of
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the
meeting)

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that the
public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information, for the reasons outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the above
information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during consideration of
the following parts of the agenda designated as
containing exempt information on the grounds that
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:-




Item
No

Ward/Equal
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes)

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any interests in
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor
Code of Conduct'.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

MINUTES - 20 SEPTEMBER 2021

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the
meeting held on 20 September 2021

OPEN FORUM

In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for
members of the public to make representations or
to ask questions on matters within the terms of
reference of the Community Committee. This
period of time may be extended at the discretion of
the Chair. No member of the public shall speak for
more than three minutes in the Open Forum,
except by permission of the Chair.

HIGHWAYS - WINTER SERVICE UPDATE

To receive and consider the attached report of the
Group Operations Manager.

CITY PLAN ENGAGEMENT

To receive and consider the attached report of the
Head of Locality Partnerships.

13-
24

25 -
38



Item Ward/Equal Iltem Not Page
No Opportunities | Open No
10 OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 39 -
FINANCE REPORT 50
To receive and consider the attached report of the
Head of Locality Partnerships.
11 OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 51 -
UPDATE REPORT 88
To receive and consider the attached report of the
Head of Locality Partnerships
12 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Monday, 14 March 2022 at 4.00 p.m.

Third Party Recording

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those
proceedings. A copy of the recording protocol is available
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties — code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by
a statement of when and where the recording was
made, the context of the discussion that took place,
and a clear identification of the main speakers and
their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments
made by attendees. In particular there should be no
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may
start at any point and end at any point but the
material between those points must be complete.




This page is intentionally left blank



15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Agenda Iltem 6

OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE
MONDAY, 20TH SEPTEMBER, 2021
PRESENT: Councillor R Finnigan in the Chair
Councillors D Chapman, M Foster,

B Gettings, S Golton, C Hart-Brooke,
K Renshaw and J Senior

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents

There were no appeals.

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There was no exempt information on the agenda.

Late Items

There were no late items. Supplementary information was submitted in
relation to Agenda Item 10, Outer South Community Committee Finance
Report.

Declaration of Interests

There were no declarations.

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Elliott,
Hutchison, Kidger and Mulherin.

Minutes - 15 March 2021 and 26 July 2021

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meetings held on 15 March and 26 July
2021 be confirmed as correct records.

Matters arising from the minutes

Minute 13 — Outer South Community Committee Finance Report

A query had been raised with regards to the provision and cost of new council
housing as there had not been any new provision in Quter South for several
years. Members were informed that they could request a further briefing on
this..

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 29th November, 2021

Page 7



22

Minute 12 — Outer South Community Committee — Youth Activities Fund
Report

Members had requested how Youth Service funding was distributed across
the city.

Shaun Watson and Vicky Fuggles of the Youth Service were in attendance.

It was explained how funding for the Youth Service was distributed across the
City. £1.7 million was distributed across all 33 wards with 40% of this split
based on the number of young people aged 11 to 17 living in a ward. The
remaining 60% was divided on a formula of young people living in the 40%
most deprived super output areas, similar to the pupil premium used for
schools. Additional resources were used towards providing a life coaching
scheme for those who needed more intensive support.

In response to Members questions, the following was discussed:

e Approximately £159,000 was distributed across the Outer South wards.

e The life coaching support provided a one to one service for those who
needed most support.

e Young people on the life coaching support could be referred from a
number of services including schools, health providers and social
services.

e Lower super output areas were identified by postcode and not by ward.

e The budget had to cover all costs including staffing and premises.
Work was still ongoing with asset management regarding the Windmill
Youth Centre.

e A breakdown of funding per ward in the Outer South area was
requested.

Minute 11 — Community Committee Appointments 2021/22

Members were informed that a further two nominations had been submitted
for the Archbishop Margetson Trust Fund.

RESOLVED - That Councillor H Wilman(Drighlington Parish Council) and Mrs
S Jackson be appointed to the Archbishop Margetson Trust Fund.

Open Forum

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make
representations or ask questions within terms of reference of the Community
Committee. The following was discussed:

Concern that people who were not digitally connected could not get the

relevant information or become engaged with the Community Committee. It
was reported that information was sent out in newsletters to Neighbourhood
Networks and the Community Committee newsletter was sent to libraries. It

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 29th November, 2021

Page 8



23

was further suggested that For Disability Mobility could put information in their
newsletters.

For future meetings, posters and information would be sent to libraries and
one stops and posters would be put in local noticeboards. Any further
suggestions were welcomed.

Library Service Update

The report of the Chief Officer (Community Hubs) provided an overview of the
activity of Leeds Libraries during the previous 18 months and outlined the key
priorities of the service as part of the Service Recovery Strategy.

The following were in attendance:

e Andrea Ellison, Chief Librarian
e Kirsten Pendlebury, Senior Librarian

The Committee was given an overview of the key messages in the report
which included the following:

e Purchase of new digital resources to help people develop digital skills
and provision of online activities.

e The Keeping in Touch project which made over 9,000 calls to contact
people to keep them updated on services.

e The Library Services Recovery Strategy which focussed on issues
including economic recovery, supporting children & young people and
digital inclusion.

In response to questions and comments from the Committee, the following
was discussed:

e Gildersome Library — there would be ongoing discussions with Asset
Management and Members requested to be consulted.

e Engagement with Early Years providers regarding the availability of
library facilities.

e Ad hoc closures — the service was currently recruiting and training new
staff and it was hoped to provide more consistent opening hours.

¢ Mobile provision — the fleet had been replaced and was currently
reduced as some were being used as mobile vaccination vehicles.

e Concern that libraries situated in hubs had a lack of quiet spaces and
did not give the correct environment for learning and study.

e How to encourage parents and other adults to access facilities
particularly those who would not use library services. Reference was
made to the provision of story buses and work with adults to support
learning.

e Work to support the visually impaired and disabled people.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 29th November, 2021

Page 9



24

25

RESOLVED - That the report be noted and a further update be provided in
2022.

Outer South Community Committee Update Report

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships brought Members’ attention to
an update of the work which the Communities Team was engaged in, based
on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also provided
opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a
particular issue.

The following were in attendance:

e Inspector Lucy Leadbitter, West Yorkshire Police
e Georgia Lee, Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team

In response to Members’ comments and questions, the following was
discussed:

e There had been a backlog of anti-social behaviour cases to be dealt
with at the courts. Some cases had been transferred to Huddersfield to
deal with the backlog. Support was offered on a case by case basis
and there had been work with Victim Support.

e Crime figures were still fairly low overall and there had been a
significant reduction year on year. Resources were targeted where
there were any spikes in crime. Burglary rates in Outer South Leeds
remained low.

e Crime prevention — there was a designated Crime Prevention Officer
who visited victims of crime. Repeat offenders were also targeted.

e E-scooters — Whilst it was not illegal to buy and sell e-scooters they
were not road legal and only for use on private land. There had been
instances of these being seized where there was improper use.

e Traffic offences weren’t recorded as crimes but any incidents reported
were used as intelligence.

e Reduction of PCSOs in the Outer South area.

RESOLVED - That the report be noted.

Outer South Community Committee Finance Report

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund,
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure
Levy for 2021.

Kimberly Frangos, Localities Officer presented the report.

Members’ attention was brought to the following funding applications:

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 29th November, 2021

Page 10



e DAZL 21 Program Outer South — Dance Action Zone Leeds. Total cost
was £5,591.76 and it was proposed to use £3,630 from Youth Activity
Funds. Members were supportive of this application.

e Friday Night Project — West Youth Services. Total cost was £5,058.20
and £1,919.00 was proposed from Youth Activities funds from Morley
North and Morley South Wards. Members were supportive of this
application.

e Men in Sheds — Groundwork Yorkshire — Total cost was £11,5260.00
and £5,303.00 was proposed from Wellbeing Funds. Members
requested that this be deferred for further information.

e Youth Service Outer South — Total cost was £25,767.90 and
£18,116.30 was proposed from Youth Activity Funds. Further
information was requested on the projected and it was proposed to
defer the application whilst this information was sought with a decision
to be taken by delegated decision later.

RESOLVED -

(1) That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted.
(2) That the following projects be approved:
o DAZL21 Program Outer South - £3,630.00
o Friday Night Project - £1,919.00
(3) That the following applications be deferred:
o Menin Sheds
o Youth Service — Outer South
(4) That details of the projects approved by Delegated Decision be noted.
(5) That information of funded projects be noted.
(6) That details of the Youth Activities Fund be noted.
(7) That details of the Small Grants Budget be noted.
(8) That details of the Community Skips Budget be noted.
(9) That details of the Capital Budget be noted.
(20) That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget be
noted.

26 Date and Time of Next Meeting

Monday, 29 November at 4.00 p.m. Meeting to be held in Morley Town Hall.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Monday, 29th November, 2021

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

Communit e
Committeey Q@@ LQQdS

Report of: Simon Swift — Executive Manager
Report to: Outer South Community Committee
Report author: Jeremy Lunn — Group Operations Manager

Telephone No: 07891272230

Date: 29t November 2021 To note

Title: Highways — Winter Service Update

Purpose of report

1. To provide the Outer South Community Committee with an update on the Highways
Service, and to gather input from elected members and residents.

Main issues

2. The report and presentation are intended to provide the Outer South Community
Committee with an update of the Highways Service, following a recent winter service
review.

3. The report focusses specifically on the winter service fulfilled by Highways, including snow
clearance and road gritting.

4. The report and presentation provide the Outer South Community Committee with an
overview of the Winter Service website, linking the discussion to local issues relevant to
the specific Committee area.

5. The agenda item also provides elected member and the public with the opportunity to

provide feedback to the Highways Service relating to the winter provision offered, and
approaches to communication and engagement going forward.

Page 13



Recommendations

6. Elected Members are asked to note the contents of the report and presentation that will
be provided by officers from the Highways team.

Page 14



GT abed

Highways & Transportation

Winter Service Overview,
including the launch of our new
'Live Gritting Tracker'.



9T abed

Winter Service Plan

The Winter Service Plan Includes:

Leeds City Councils Duty (The Highways Act 1980)
Gritting of roads

Refilling of Salt Bins

Snow Ploughing and Clearing.



/T abed

Did You Know?
During the Winter Maintenance Period:

Our gritters drive on average 51,200 miles
during the Winter Period, which equates to
driving around the circumference of the
Earth twice!

Between 12,800 and 16,000 tonnes of salt
is used to grit the roads in Leeds




How Do We Decide Where To Grit?

Category 1A - The
Resilient Salting
Network (RSN)

- Emergency Routes
leading to hospitals and
major infrastructure.

Category 1 - The
Primary Salting
Network (PSN)

- Cat 1 roads
- Bus routes
- School links

Category 2 - The
Secondary Salting
Network (SSN)

- Medium business
areas.

- Shopping areas

- Dr surgery/medical
centres.

Category 3 - The
Tertiary Salting
Network (TSN)

- Not Cat 1 or 2.
- Remaining roads.

- Dependent on
resources




6T abed

How Do We
Decide Where

and When To
Grit?

Aszistance will be provided where reasonabiy
o te emengency services Roads with ess
than 3.5 mete clear width Encluding parked cans), or
Cul-ge- 2325 with no adeguabs HGV twmning, will be
given a Category 3 staius. Some roads may sppear on
mowtea of & higher category due to the nesd 1o roubs
vehicies efficienth

r -
Category 1 - The Primary Salting Network [PSN)
mubmuquwm
be pre-gritted. Whers m:ﬂanm

of |o8 persial, i e
hmmmumumimﬁ.
aﬂamm:mmummb
foBds sendng main schaolks
Iummhrgnhﬂmmm
s, urbsan or rursd cenires and Aoacds to main
afmergency servics properties.

anum;mmunﬂ mmm
Bicess, link mads iMa housing estate or sendng
medium mmmm ar rural
| cenires and important rural routes,

Does it serve small
business, shopping
areas, urban or rural
centres?

-] o~
Sa Bins are provided al varous localions across
e city, which Bré for use on e pubbs roeds and

: anly, The ap or grit bine are
] anvaitahle an (he |eets Gty Counell wabalte.

Does it qualify for s
all bin/pile?




0z afed

------

What methods do
we use to assist us?




Why develop a Gritting Tracker?

TZ abed

Helps support
the economy,
by giving
citizens and
visitors to
Leeds the
tools to
choose safe
driving
routes.

Reduce road
traffic
accidents by
letting people
NMELE
informed
decisions
about which
routes they
choose.

HHHH K, @

Helps reduce
call times and
pressures on
the contact
centre.

The Gritting
Tracker will
support Leeds
City Councils
ambition for a
more digital
infrastructure

The gritting
tracker will
help support
citizens to
access
medical care,
hospital

appointments
and support
services
safely.




2z abed

Whipfno:

Now we will have a live demonstration of the
service.



g¢ abed

How Will We
Promote The
Gritting
Tracker?

What next?

InSit®

(:onnec'ting

Higlnvnys

LEEDS.GOV.UK




yZ abed

Thank You
Any Questions?




Agenda ltem 9

Communit
Committeey é@@ Leeds

Report of: Head of Locality Partnerships

Report to: Outer South Community Committee
Ardsley and Robin Hood, Morley North, Morley South and Rothwell

Report author: Amy Beswick- Policy Officer & Mike Eakins- Intelligence & Policy
Manager
Telephone No: 0113 535 1857

Date: 29t November 2021 To note

Title: City Ambition Engagement

Purpose of report

1. To provide the Outer South Community Committee with a verbal update on the
development of a City Plan for Leeds and to gather input from elected members and
residents to feed into the Plan.

Main issues

2. The verbal report is provided at the specific request of the Community Committee.

3. The verbal 
[...]
 ltem 10

Communit o
Eommitas pgrleeds

Report of: Head of Locality Partnerships

Report to: Outer South Community Committee
Ardsley and Robin Hood, Morley North, Morley South and Rothwell

Report author: Kimberly Frangos 07712 217267

Date: 29t November 2021 For decision

Outer South Community Committee - Finance Report

Purpose of report

1. This report provides the Community Committee with an update on the budget position for the
Wellbeing Fund, Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget, as well as the Community
Infrastructure Levy Budget for 2021.

Main issues

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a wellbeing budget (revenue and capital)
and Youth Activities Fund which it is responsible for administering. The aim of these
budgets is to support the social, economic and environmental wellbeing of the area and
provide a range of activities for children and young people, by using the funding to
support projects that contribute towards the delivery of local priorities.

3. A group applying to the Wellbeing Fund must fulfil various eligibility criteria, including
evidencing appropriate management arrangements and financial controls are in place;
have relevant policies to comply with legislation and best practice e.g. safeguarding and
equal opportunities and be unable to cover the costs of the project from other funds.

4. Wellbeing funding cannot be paid retrospectively. An application form must be submitted
and approved by the Community Committee before activities or items being purchased
through wellbeing funding are completed or purchased.

5. The amount of wellbeing funding provided to each committee is calculated using a formula
agreed by Council, taking into consideration both population and deprivation of an area.

Page 39



6. Capital (CRIS) injections are provided as a result of council assets being sold. 5% of the
sale price (up to a maximum of £100Kk) of a council asset is pooled city-wide and
redistributed to the Community Committee areas on the basis
[...]
nger Communities Plan
6. Leeds Inclusive Growth Strategy

Resources and Value for Money

40. Aligning the distribution of community wellbeing funding to local priorities will help to ensure
that the maximum benefit can be provided.

Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In

41.There are no legal implications or access to information issues. This report is not subject to
call in.

Risk Management

42. Risk implications and mitigation are considered on all wellbeing applications. Projects are
assessed to ensure that applicants can deliver the intended benefits.

Conclusion

43.The Finance Report provides up to date information on the Community Committee’s budget
position.

Recommendations

44.Members are asked to:

To note details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1)

To consider and determine Wellbeing and YAF proposals (paragraphs 21 - 23)
To note details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 24)
To note monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 28)

To note details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2)

To note details of the Small Grants Budget (Table 3)

To note details of the Community Skips Budget (Table 4)

To note details of the Capital Budget (Table 5)

To note details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (Table 6)

TS@meao0 o

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 11

Communit DT
Gommittes pgslLeeds

= CITY COUNCIL

Report of: Head of Locality Partnerships

Report to: Outer South Community Committee
Ardsley and Robin Hood, Morley North, Morley South and Rothwell

Report author:  Kimberly Frangos 07712 217267

Date: 29t November 2021 For Decision

Outer South Community Committee — Update Report

Purpose of report

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is
engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee. It also
provides opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed rep
[...]
acebook
Groups as a way of promoting services, supporting communities and cascading
information in an attempt to tackle the Coronavirus pandemic. Key charities,
voluntary groups, community groups, Councillors, as well as the wider population in
the local community are all invited to join the pages.

As well as key messages from the main Leeds City Council Facebook Page being
used to deliver information to each ward, the pages are also there to generate
discussion and debate but also hopefully facilitate conversations around being
neighbourly during the national pandemic and assist if possible in some of the
volunteering efforts.

To date, Ardsley & Robin Hood has 169 members, Morley North has
213 members, Morley South has 65 members and Rothwell has members 79.

The committee is asked to note the specific Coronavirus Facebook Ward Pages
and are invited to join the pages in an attempt to increase traffic.

e Ardsley & Robin Hood: https://facebook.com/groups/3015216201909400/
e Morley North: https://facebook.com/groups/808971249611489/

e Morley South: https://facebook.com/groups/1081027385584718/

e Rothwell: https://facebook.com/groups/208813890355620/

Page 88



https://facebook.com/groups/3015216201909400/
https://facebook.com/groups/808971249611489/
https://facebook.com/groups/1081027385584718/
https://facebook.com/groups/208813890355620/

	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 20 September 2021
	8 Highways - Winter Service Update
	gritting

	9 City Plan Engagement
	city plan slides

	10 Outer South Community Committee Finance Report
	11 Outer South Community Committee Update Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th March, 2022 

 

OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 29TH NOVEMBER, 2021 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor R Finnigan in the Chair 

 Councillors M Foster, B Gettings, S Golton, 
C Hart-Brooke, W Kidger, L Mulherin, 
K Renshaw and J Senior 

 
 
 

27 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

28 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

29 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

30 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

31 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors D Chapman, J 
Elliott and A Hutchison. 
 

32 Minutes - 20 September 2021  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2021 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

33 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within terms of reference of the Community 
Committee.  The following was discussed: 
 
Steve Holt, Morley Amatuer Operatic Society addressed the meeting.  The 
society had been performing two shows a year at Morley Town Hall for over 
50 years but were unsure whether they could continue to do so due to rising 
costs.  Mr Holt had tried to contact the Council regarding this but had not 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th March, 2022 

 

received a response.  There was also concern as how this would affect other 
community groups and voluntary organisations. 
 
Members shared the concerns regarding the spiralling costs to hire 
community facilities.  Further examples of hire increases with unnecessary 
additional charges were reported and the cleanliness of facilities was not 
always up to standard. 
 
Further issues raised included the setting of hire rates and the role of the 
Community Committee in doing this and concerns regarding the central 
management of lettings as opposed to a more local approach. 
 
It was proposed to invite a representative from the Lettings Team to a future 
meeting of the Community Centres Sub Group and a meeting of the 
Community Committee. 
 

34 Highways - Winter Service Update  
 

The report of the Executive Manager provided the Community Committee with 
an update on the Highways Service following a recent winter service review. 
 
Jeremy Lunn, Group Operations Manager gave the Committee a presentation 
which highlighted the following: 
 

 Gritting of roads – and the criteria used to decide when and where to 
do gritting. 

 Refilling of salt bins. 

 Snow ploughing and clearing. 

 Development of the Gritting Tracker – this would display live gritting 
information via the Council’s website and enable people to plan 
journeys. 

  
In response to comments and questions from the Committee, the following 
was discussed: 
 

 It was hoped that the tracking service would reduce the number of 
complaints and ease pressure on the contact centre. 

 There were sufficient supplies of salt and no problems with driver 
shortages. 

 The tracker could display which roads had been gritted in the 
previous 24 hours.  The software was still relatively new and 
improvements and new features would be added. 

 
Members thanked Jeremy and his team for the work carried out on highways 
often in poor conditions and unsocial hours. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and presentation be noted. 
 
  

35 City Plan Engagement  



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th March, 2022 

 

 
The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships informed the Committee of the 
development of a City Plan for Leeds and referred to the opportunity for 
Members and residents to feed into the plan. 
 
Mike Eakins, Intelligence & Policy Manager was in attendance for this item 
and gave the Committee a presentation on Leeds 2030: Our Best City 
Ambition. 
 
Key issues highlighted included the following: 
 

 Developing the City Ambition 

 The three pillars – Inclusive Growth; Health and Wellbeing and Zero 
Carbon. 

 Demographic information. 

 Members were asked for their priorities for Leeds and Outer South and 
how communities could contribute. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 

 Tackling climate change and how this is connected to improving health 
and wellbeing. 

 The need to improve public transport links and increase opportunities 
for walking and cycling – also linked to health and wellbeing/climate 
change. 

 The need for local decision making and influence to address the 
ambition to be inclusive. 

 Enabling the community to have the capacity to contribute to building 
local communities and the need for local investment in communities. 

 Concerns regarding planning and lack of community involvement in the 
decision making process. 

 Use of community buildings and the success of those that had been 
transferred as community assets. 

 The need to identify smaller areas of deprivation that may be 
surrounded by more affluent areas.  

 
RESOLVED – That the report and presentation be noted. 
 

36 Outer South Community Committee Finance Report  
 
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships provided the Community 
Committee with an update on the budget position for the Wellbeing Fund, 
Youth Activity Fund, Capital Budget as well as the Community Infrastructure 
Levy 
 
Bali Birdi, Senior Localities Officer presented the report. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th March, 2022 

 

Members’ attention was brought to the following: 
 

 Remaining balance in the 2021/22 Wellbeing Revenue fund – 
Members were giving a ward by ward breakdown. 

 Projects for consideration: 
o Rothwell Christmas Day Lunch - £500 proposed.  Members 

were supportive of this application. 
o Outer South Pedal Cycle Security - £1,460 proposed.  Members 

were supportive of this application. 
o Outer South Rethink Food Educational Programme - £10,400 

proposed.  Members discussed the  application in detail and 
expressed concern regarding the high cost and that only four 
schools would benefit.  It was agreed to request further 
information on the proposals and investigate whether it could be 
available to more schools. 

 Remaining funds in the Outer South Youth Activity Funds, Small 
Grants, Community Skips, Capital and Community Infrastructure Levy 
budgets. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted. 
(2) That the following projects be approved: 

o Rothwell Christmas Day Lunch  -£500  
o Outer South Pedal Cycle Security - £1,460.00 

(3) That the following application be deferred: 
o Outer South Rethink Food Educational Programme 

(4) That details of the projects approved by Delegated Decision be noted. 
(5) That information of funded projects be noted. 
(6) That details of the Youth Activities Fund be noted. 
(7) That details of the Small Grants Budget be noted. 
(8) That details of the Community Skips Budget be noted. 
(9) That details of the Capital Budget be noted. 
(10) That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget be 

noted. 
 

37 Outer South Community Committee Update Report  
 

The report of the Head of Locality Partnerships brought Members’ attention to 
an update of the work which the Communities Team was engaged in, based 
on priorities identified by the Community Committee.  It also provided 
opportunities for further questioning, or to request a more detailed report on a 
particular issue. 
 
Bali Birdi, Senior Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
The following was highlighted: 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 14th March, 2022 

 

 Due to reduced resources in the Voice and Influence Team and 
concern regarding rising covid infection rates, it had been proposed to 
delay the Youth Summit until the 2022/23 Municipal Year. 

 There had been a meeting regarding the closure of the Windmill Youth 
Centre.  There was disappointment as young people had not been able 
to use the centre and further concern that the council was still paying 
for the lease of the building.  Concern was also raised about other 
groups who had been displaced by the closure. 

 The establishment of the LGBT youth group was welcomed.  The 
group would be able to provide support across the Outer South area. 

 Re-opening of Lewisham Park Youth Club.  There was concern with 
regard to keeping young people involved until the centre re-opened. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

38 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 14 March 2022 at 4.00 p.m. 
 
 
 


